
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Council 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Sandwell 
Metropolitan Borough Council, to be held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 

6.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
 

The Mayor of Sandwell, Councillor Bill Gavan, in the Chair 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any).  
 

7 - 8 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
Annual Meeting of Council held on 23 May 2023. 
 

11 - 46 

 
4   Urgent Business 

 
To consider any urgent business (with prior 
approval by the Mayor).  
 

47 - 48 

 
5   Announcements 

 
To receive announcements from the Chief 
Executive and The Mayor. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Petitions 
 
To receive petitions under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

49 - 50 

 
7   Written Questions 

 
To consider written questions under Standing 

Order No. 9 from 
 

(a)  Elected Members 
(b)  Members of the Public 

 
 to:- 
 

(i) the Mayor; 
 
(ii) the Leader of the Council; 
 
(iii) any other member of the Cabinet; 
 
(iv) any person appointed to preside at a 

committee, sub-committee or panel; 
 
(v) the members of the Council nominated 

pursuant to Section 41 of the Local 
Government Act 1985, on the 
discharge of the functions of the 
following Joint Authorities:- 
 
(i) West Midlands Combined 

Authority (the Leader); 
(ii) West Midlands Fire and Rescue 

Authority (Councillor  
Jalil); 

(iii) Transport for the West Midlands 
(Councillor  
Choudhry); 

 
(vi) a member of the Council who is, as a 

result of action taken by or on behalf of 
the Council, a member or director of 
any company. 

 
 
 

51 - 52 

 

Page 2



 

8   Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting 
Board 2021-2023 
 
To receive the annual report of the Corporate 
Parenting Board 2021-2023. 
 

53 - 74 

 
9   Sandwell Council Improvement Plan 

 
To consider and approve the Sandwell Council 
Improvement Plan update report. 
 

75 - 150 

 
10   Proposed Departure from the Development 

Plan at Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West 
Bromwich 
 
To consider a proposed departure from the 
development plan in respect of Forge Mill Farm, 
Forge Lane, West Bromwich. 
 

151 - 168 

 
11   Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 

Update - West Midlands Fire and Rescue 
Authority 
 
To receive an update from the Council’s lead on 
West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

169 - 180 

 
12   Revisions to Appointments to Committees, 

Boards and Other Bodies 
 
To consider revisions to the appointments of 
Committees, Boards and other bodies. 
 

181 - 184 

 
13   To receive the minutes of Cabinet 

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 15 March 2023. 
 

185 - 212 

 
14   To receive the minutes of the Budget and 

Corporate Scrutiny Management Board 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board held on 29 March 2023. 
 
 

213 - 220 

 

Page 3



 

15   To receive the minutes of the Audit and Risk 
Assurance Committee 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee held on 16 March 
2023. 
 

221 - 228 

 
16   Notices of Motion 

 
To receive an update on previous motions and 
consider the following motions received under 
Standing Order No. 12:- 
 

229 - 234 

 
16.1   Anti Social Behaviour Plan  

Proposer: Councillor William Gill 
Seconder: Councillor Dunn 
 
This Council recognises the impacts that anti-
social behaviour has on our residents, businesses 
and communities. 
 
This council welcomes the action taken by 
Government to announce the anti-social action 
plan and to make the West Midlands an area for 
hotspot policing. 
 
And this Council resolves to invite the leader to 
write to the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
highlight the importance of this funding for our 
town centres and high streets and to work co-
operatively with the Council’s partners to deliver 
this action plan in the coming weeks and months 
for local residents. 
 

235 - 236 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
 
Distribution 
All Members of the Council 
 
democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 
(https://cmis.sandwell.gov.uk/cmis5/) 

Page 6

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://cmis.sandwell.gov.uk/cmis5/


 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies 

To receive any apologies from members 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] Page 9

Agenda Item 1

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Declarations of Interest 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] Page 11

Agenda Item 2

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Annual Council 

 
Tuesday 23 May 2023 at 6.00pm 

in the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 

Present: His Worshipful The Mayor, Mr Richard Jones; 
 

Councillors Abrahams, Akpoteni, K Allcock, Anandou, Ashraf, 
Bhullar, Carmichael, Chambers, Chapman, Chidley, 
Choudhry, Crompton, Davies, Dhariwal, Dhatt, Dunn, Fenton, 
Fisher, Fitzgerald, Gavan, E Giles, J Giles, L Giles, S Gill, 
Hackett, Hartwell, Hemingway, Hinchliff, Hughes, Hussain, 
Jalil, Johnston, Kalari, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Kaur, Khan, 
Khatun, Kordala, Lewis, Loan, Mayo, Melia, Millard, Moore, 
Muflihi, Owen, Padda, Pall, Piper, Preece, Rahman, 
Randhawa, Rollins, Shaeen, J Singh, N Singh, Smith, Taylor, 
Tipper, Tromans, Trumpeter, Uddin, Uppal, Webb, Weston, 
Wilkes, Williams and Younis 

 
Also present: Shokat Lal – Chief Executive; Surjit Tour – Director of Law 

and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Elaine Newsome – 
Services Manager – Democracy; Trisha Newton – Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager; Connor Robinson – 
Democratic Services Officer; John Swann – Democratic 
Services Officer; Ruth Darby – Senior Civic & Member 
Services Officer; Kennedy Brown – Sergeant at Arms. 

 
 
  (Outgoing Mayor Mr R Jones in the Chair) 
 
56/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Allcock, 
Maycock and W Gill. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

57/23  Declarations of Inter
[...]
ved that Councillor Elaine Giles be  elected  to the 
position of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Sandwell for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
Councillor Elaine Giles made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office required by law and was invested with the 
chain and badge of office and made her speech of acceptance. 

 
The Deputy Mayor announced that her daughter, Miss Elizabeth 
Giles, would act as the Deputy mayoress Consort for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
Miss Elizabeth Giles was invested with the chain and badge of 

 office. 
 
 

Page 15



4 
 

61/23 Vote of thanks to the retiring Deputy Mayor 
 

Councillor J Giles moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Deputy 
Mayor, Councillor Jackie Taylor, on behalf of the Council, and 
Councillor Hartwell seconded the motion.  
 
In response Councillor Jackie Taylor thanked members of the 
Council for giving her the opportunity to represent the Borough as 
Deputy Mayor.  
 
Councillor Taylor thanked her husband Mr Taylor for his support 
over the past year and extended her best wishes to the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor for the year ahead. 
 

 
62/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the extraordinary and ordinary 
meetings of Council held on 28 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

63/23 Executive Appointments 
 

(1) that the names of persons appointed by the Leader of the 
Council to the position of Deputy Leader (Statutory) and as 
a Cabinet Member be noted; 
 

(2) that the Executive Portfolios, as determined by the Leader 
of the Council and their assignment to the Deputy Leader 
and each Cabinet Member, as follows, be noted:- 
 

i. Councillor Bob Piper as Statutory Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources; 

 
ii. Councillor Suzanne Hartwell as Deputy Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care; 

 

Page 16



5 
 

iii. Councillor Simon Hackett as Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Education; 

 
iv. Co
[...]
7(b) From Councillor Hinchliff to the Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People and Education 
 

 As this week is Corporate Parenting week what can we do as councillors 
to be the best Corporate Parents possible? 

 
7(c) From Councillor Crompton to the Leader of the Council 
 

 Can I ask the Leader of the Council, the portfolio lead for Animal Welfare 
- what, if anything, can this council do proactively about the recent 
government U-turn on allowing Puppy Farming to continue? 

 
 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

7(d) From Councillor Dunn to the Cabinet Member for Housing and the 
Built Environment 

 
At the Council meeting on March 28th 2023, Councillors unanimously 
agreed an amended motion on the feasibility of an additional licensing 
scheme to be rolled out across Sandwell for Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy. Could you give me an update on the progress being made 
to bring this to full council?  

 
 Question to be heard under urgent business: 
 
7(e)  From Councillor Fisher to the Leader of the Council 
 

Can I ask of the Leader of this Council to provide an update for members 
on the ongoing bin strikes and what measures the Council are 
considering to reduce the impact of the strikes on residents? 

 

Page 54



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Council 
 
 

13 June 2023 
 

Subject: Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2021-
2023 

Director: Director of Children and Education 
Michael Jarrett 

Contact Officer: Corporate Parenting Project Officer, Rosa da 
Silva 
Rosa_DaSilva@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 For Council to consider the 2021-2023 Corporate Parenting Board 

Annual Report and makes any recommendations as necessary. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

The report will highlight Sandwell Corporate Parenting Board’s progress 
and achievements for our children in care and care leavers throughout 
September 2021 to March 2023 where our services have supported our 
young people in adjusting to society’s ‘new normal’ post Covid-19.
[...]
  
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 That Council receive a recommendation from Cabinet (subject to 

Cabinet’s consideration on 7 June) that the Improvement Plan 

Progress Reports (included at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2), the 

Improvement Plan Annual Report (included at Appendix 3) and an 

accompanying letter (Appendix 4) be submitted to the Secretary of 

State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities to form the 

Council’s six-monthly update on progress against the Improvement 

Plan. 

 

1.2 That Council note the significant progress against the Council’s 

Improvement Plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk


2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2.1 On 22 March 2022 the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities announced an intervention package and a set of 
Directions to ensure the council was able to comply with its best value 
duty under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999. These Directions 
were in-part influenced by the Grant Thornton report following their 
Value for Money Governance Review of December 2021. 

 
2.2 A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. 
 
2.3 Under the Statutory Directions, the council is required to report 

progress against the Improvement Plan to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities every six months following 
approval of the Plan. The first report was submitted in December 
2022. The next report is due in June 2022. 

 
2.4 Cabinet considers the progress of the Improvement Plan on a 

quarterly basis and will receive their next quarterly progress report 
on 7 June. The publication date for Council papers takes place prior 
to Cabinet’s consideration of the quarterly progress report and 
therefore the Leader will provide an update to Council on Cabinet’s 
recommendation to Council. 

 
2.5 Significant progress has been made in delivering the actions 

contained within the Improvem
[...]
e 
and any recommendations or comments will be presented for Cabinet’s 
consideration. 

 
2.6 Under the Statutory Directions, the council is required to report progress 

against the Improvement Plan to the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities every six months. The first report was 
submitted in December 2022.  It is proposed that this report, the 
quarterly update received by Cabinet in March (appendix 9) and the 
Improvement Plan Annual Report (appendix 2) form the basis of the 
report to the Secretary of State along with a covering letter (appendix 
10). Council are responsible for approving the report made to the 
Secretary of State and Cabinet will make a recommendation to Council. 

 
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
3.1 Sandwell Council’s Improvement Plan focuses on the governance 

arrangements of the council and areas of improvement across the 
organisation. The underpinning objective of the Improvement Plan is to 
ensure that the council is able to deliver on the aims and priorities as set 
out in the Corporate Plan. The deliverables set out in this Improvement 
Plan will achieve long-term sustainable improvements in how the council 
operates and is able to make effective decisions focused on improving 
outcomes for residents and experiences of service users. Therefore, this 
impacts on the council’s ability to deliver all the objectives in the 
Corporate Plan.   

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

Page 111



 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  

 
4. Context and Key Issues  
 

4.1.  Background 
 

4.1.1. A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022 to 
address recommendations from a Value for Money Review into the 
council’s governance arrangements, a CIPFA financial management 
review, an LGA Corporate Peer Ch
[...]
ns 
Principal Planning Officer 
William_stevens@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That approval be given to an exception to the Development Plan in 

respect of planning application DC/23/67838 (Proposed Phase 1 - 
Conversion and change of use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and 
natural play area, proposed single storey building containing support 
facilities (toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and 
plantroom). Phase 2 - Proposed single storey education block containing 
2 no. (30/40 students) classrooms and cloakroom area). 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

The proposal is on land allocated as Green Belt land and as such any 
development is contrary to adopted Council policy. However, the 
proposed development serves the existing Forge Mill Farm with 
negligible Green Belt sprawl.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 10

mailto:William_stevens@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Following a site visit by Members in April 2023, Planning Committee 

granted conditional approval on the meeting held on the 10th May 2023, 
which considered planning application DC/23/67838 (Proposed Phase 1 
- Conversion and change of use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and 
natural play area, proposed single storey building containing support 
facilities (toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and 
plantroom). Phase 2 - Proposed single storey education block containing 
2 no. (30/40 students) classrooms and cloakroom area). 

 
4.2 The application was publicised by site and press notice without 

response.  
 
4.3 Whilst Planning Committee Members approved the application, now 

Council will need to approve the departure from the Development Plan 
before planning permission can be granted. 

 
4.4 The site is currently a Green Belt allocation and the proposed 

development would infill a small section of the farm. It is necessary for 
the Council to consider whether or not to grant an exception to adopted 
policy to allow the application to proceed. 

 
4.5  The purpose of this report is to discuss the ‘departure’ from the 

Development Plan only. It is not the role of Council to reconsider the 
wider planning merits of the application which have already been 
considered by Planning Committee. 

 
4.6 The Council’s Highways, Planning Policy, and Environmental Health 

teams have also been consulted on the proposal. No overall objections 
have been received from consultees which cannot be overcome by 
condition. 

 

 

 

 

Page 154



 

5 Alternative Options 

 

5.1 Refusing the departure is an option, in doing so clear planning 
justification would have to be provided as any refusal of planning 
permission could result in an appeal and costs being awarded against 
the Council. 

 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The granting of exceptions to the Development Plan 
would not have any implications for the resources of 
the Council. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The Planning Committee has delegated powers to 
determine planning applications within current Council 
policy. The decision to grant permission for this 
proposal would be contrary the Development Plan.  
Consequently, the Committee has referred the 
application to the Council to consider whether or not 
an exception to the development plan should be 
granted. 

Risk: None Relevant  

Equality: None Relevant 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

None Relevant 

Social Value The proposal would create jobs 

Climate 
Change 

None Relevant  

 
7 Appendices 
 
 None   
 
8 Background Papers 
 
 Planning application reference DC/23/67838 
 
 

Page 155



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

10 May 2023 

 

Application Reference DC/23/67838 

Application Received 3rd January 2023 

Application Description Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of 

use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural 

play area, proposed single storey building 

containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, 

lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and 

plantroom). Phase 2 - Proposed single storey 

education block containing 2 no. (30/40 

students) classrooms and cloakroom area. 

Application Address Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich, 

B71 3SZ 

Applicant Mr Matthew Huggins, Sandwell Council 

Ward Newton 

Contact Officer William Stevens 

William_Stevens@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 Subject to no adverse comments from the Head of Highways, and 

subject to ratification at Full Council, that planning permission is granted 

subject to conditions relating to: 

 

i) Drainage/SUDS details,  

ii) Car park management plan,  

 

Page 156

mailto:William_Stevens@sandwell.gov.uk


 

iii) External materials, 

iv) Extraction equipment, 

v) Low Nox Boilers, and 

vi) Archaeological findings.  

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 Despite the proposal being within the Green Belt, the proposed 

development is a small part of the future wider redevelopment of Forge 

Mill Farm, bringing jobs and education facilities to Sandwell as well as 

recreation opportunities that can be used all year round.   

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

4 Context  

 

4.1 Before your last Planning Committee, Members visited the site, but the 

determination of this application was deferred for additional information 

which has now mainly been received. Members will be verbally updated 

on outstanding issues.  

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich 

 

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The site is within a Green Belt allocation.  

 

5.2 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are: -  

 

Page 157

https://www.google.com/maps/@52.532325,-1.9607229,3a,75y,47.23h,90.73t/
[...]
36368 
 
 
 

Construction of steel framed hay 
storage barn. 
 

Grant Permission  
 
14/04/2000 

DD/19040 Toilet block and farm shop/ 
refreshments servery buildings 
for farm visitors 
 

Deemed Approved 
 
17/07/1985 
 

DD/16372 Redevelopment of Forge Hill 
Farm into a Farm Interpretation 
Centre, based on dairy herd 
with educational facilities and 
public access. 
 

Deemed Approved  
 
03/10/1983 

DD/16371 Conversion & adaption of Old 
Hill building into seminar/ class 
room/ exhibition space with 
access for school children and 
the public. (part of farm 
interpretation centre) 
 

Deemed Approved  
 
03/10/1983 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 159



 

8. Application Details 

 

8.1 The applicant proposes to increase visitor numbers to the farm and 

provide a variety of activities on site. This proposal incorporates two 

phases, namely Phase 1 and 2.  

 

8.2 Proposed Phase 1 includes the conversion and change of use of existing 

barn 1 into a cafeteria and natural play area, proposed single storey 

building containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft 

lobby, classroom, stores and plantroom). 

 

8.3 The conversion of the existing barn would be extended to include a 

natural play area.   

 

8.4 The applicant has described the natural play area as: 

 

‘Natural play’ is a type of indoor play focused around experience, natural 

materials, organic spaces and themed areas that involve different play 

experiences from active play to role-play and everything in between. The 

principle is to bring the benefits of outdoor play inside to improve access 

to play opportunities all year round. Natural play is different to the 

commonly known ‘soft play’ in that it uses natural materials and 

incorporates concepts and themes specific to Forge Mill Farm to create 

more imaginative play rather than the over commercialised brightly 

coloured, padded plastics and vinyl, typically found in urban based play 

centres.  

 

The na
[...]
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
Cllr Kerrie Carmichael 
Council Leader 

Page 236

mailto:kerrie_carmichael@sandwell.gov.uk


16(a) Anti Social Behaviour Plan 
 
Proposer: Councillor William Gill 
Seconder: Councillor Dunn 
 
 
Amended Motion 
 
Proposer: Cllr Syeda Khatun 
Seconder: Cllr Jalal Uddin 
 
This Council recognises the impacts that anti-social behaviour has on 
our residents, businesses and communities. 
 
This council welcomes the action taken by Government to announce the 
anti-social action plan and to make the West Midlands an area for 
hotspot policing.  This council further welcomes the allocation of 
£110,000 (one hundred and ten thousand pounds) over a two-year 
period with £55,000 (fifty-five thousand pounds) being allocated towards 
staff costs for one hot spot area in Sandwell.   
 
This Council resolves to invite the leader to write to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Simon Foster, to thank him for his partnership 
working that secured £110,000 pounds for the two-year pilot and to 
highlight the importance of this regular funding for our town centres and 
high streets and to work co-operatively with the 
Council’s partners to deliver this the action plan in the coming weeks 
and months for local residents in the pilot area.  
 
As policing and enforcement is extremely important to the people of 
Sandwell, this council further resolves, in the Leaders communication to 
ask that Simon Foster PCC is invited to respond to the council to outline 
how funding is allocated to the West Midlands as a combined authority 
and how this is apportioned to Sandwell. 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 16a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	1 Apologies for Absence

	2 Declarations of Interest
	2 Declarations of Interest

	3 Minutes
	04 - 23052023 Annual
	04a - Executive appointments
	04b - Appointments to Committees
	04c - Other Bodies nominations

	4 Urgent Business
	4 Urgent Business

	6 Petitions
	6 Petitions

	7 Written Qu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Council 
 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  His Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Gavan (Chair);  

Deputy Mayor, Councillor E M Giles; 
 

Councillor K Allcock, M Allcock, Ashraf, Bhullar, Carmichael, 
Chambers, Chapman, Chidley, Choudhry, Crompton, Davies, 
Dhatt, Dunn, Fenton, Fisher, Fitzgerald, J Giles, L Giles,  
S Gill, W Gill, Hackett, Hemingway, Hinchliff, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jalil, Johnston, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Kaur, Khan, 
Khatun, Kordala, Lewis, Loan, Maycock, Mayo, Melia, 
Millard, Moore, Muflihi, Padda, Pall, Preece, Rahman, 
Randhawa, Rollins, Shaeen, J Singh, Smith, Taylor, Tipper, 
Tromans, Trumpeter, Uddin, Uppal, Webb, Weston, Wilkes, 
Williams and Younis. 

 
Officers: Shokat Lal – Chief Executive; Surjit Tour – Director of Law 

and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Elaine Newsome – 
Services Manager – Democracy; Trisha Newton – Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager; Connor Robinson – 
Democratic Services Officer; John Swann – Democratic 
Services Officer; Kennedy Brown – Sergeant at Arms. 

 
  

67 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abrahams, 
Akpoteni, Anandou, Dhariwal, Hartwell, Kalari, Millar, Owen, Piper 
and N Singh. 

  
 



68 Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
  
 

69 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the extraordinary and ordinary 
meetings of Council held on 23 May 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

70 Urgent Business 
 

There was one additional item of business which had been 
approved for inclusion by the Mayor – a question from Councillor 
Fisher to the Leader of the Council seeking an update on the 
ongoing bin strikes and what measures the Council were 
considering to reduce the impact of the strikes on residents.  
The matter was considered under Minute No. 73/23 below. 

  
 

71 Announcements 
 

The Mayor gave details of Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 
engagements that had taken place. 

  
 

72 Petitions 
 

No petitions were received under Standing Order No, 5. 
  
 

73 Written Questions 
 

Questions received under Standing Order No. 6 were asked of the 
relevant members and responses received. 

  
 

74 Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Board 2021-2023 
 

Council received the Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 
2021-23. 

  



The report highlighted the Corporate Parenting Board’s progress 
and achievements for children in care and care leavers throughout 
September 2021 to March 2023 where services had supported 
young people in adjusting to society’s new normal post Covid-19. 

  
 

75 Sandwell Council Improvement Plan 
 

On 22 March 2022, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities announced an intervention package 
and a set of Directions to ensure the Council was able to comply 
with its best value duty under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1999. These Directions were in-part influenced by the Grant 
Thornton report following their Value for Money Governance 
Review of December 2021. 

  
A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 
2022. 

  
Under the Statutory Directions, the Council was required to report 
progress against the Improvement Plan to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities every six-months 
following approval of the Plan. The first report was submitted in 
December 2022. 
  
Cabinet considered the progress of the Improvement Plan on a 
quarterly basis and had received their quarterly progress report on 
7 June.  
  
The Leader outlined the progress that had been made in delivering 
the actions contained within the Improvement Plan and provided 
an update on Cabinet’s recommendation to Council. 
  

Resolved that the Improvement Plan Progress Reports, the 
Improvement Plan Annual Report and an accompanying letter 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for Levelling up, 
Housing and Communities to form the Council’s six-monthly 
update on progress against the Improvement Plan. 

  
 

76 Proposed Departure from the Development Plan at Forge Mill 
Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich 

 
Planning Committee had granted conditional approval at its 
meeting held on 10 May 2023 in relation to planning application 



DC/23/67838 (Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of use 
of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural play area, proposed 
single storey building containing support facilities (toilets, kitchen, 
lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and plantroom). Phase 2 - 
Proposed single storey education block containing 2 no. (30/40 
students) classrooms and cloakroom area) at Forge Mill Farm, 
Forge Lane, West Bromwich. 

  
The site was currently a Green Belt allocation and the proposed 
development would infill a small section of the farm. It was 
necessary for the Council to consider whether or not to grant an 
exception to adopted policy to allow the application to proceed. 

  
Resolved that approval be given to an exception to the 
Development Plan in respect of planning application 
DC/23/67838 (Proposed Phase 1 - Conversion and change of 
use of existing barn 1 into cafeteria and natural play area, 
proposed single storey building containing support facilities 
(toilets, kitchen, lobby and draft lobby, classroom, stores and 
plantroom). Phase 2 - Proposed single storey education block 
containing 2 no. (30/40 students) classrooms and cloakroom 
area) at Forge Mill Farm, Forge Lane, West Bromwich. 
  

 
77 Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 Update - West 

Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

Council received an update on the work of the Fire Authority from 
Councillor Jalil, the member nominated pursuant to Section 41 of 
the Local Government Act 1985 to report on the activities of the 
West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority. 

 
78 Revisions to Appointments to Committees, Boards and Other 

Bodies 
 

Council considered revisions to the appointments to committees, 
boards and other bodies. 

  
Resolved that the revised appointments to committees, 
boards and other bodies, as set out at Appendix A, be 
approved.  

  
79 To receive the minutes of Cabinet 

 



The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 March 2023 
were received. 

  
80 To receive the minutes of the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 

Management Board 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 29 March 2023 were received. 

  
81 To receive the minutes of the Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee held on 16 March 2023 were received. 

  
82 Notices of Motion 

 
The Council proceeded to consider the following motions received 
under Standing Order No. 7. 

  
 

82/23 Anti Social Behaviour Plan 
 

It was moved by Councillor W Gill and seconded by Councillor 
Dunn:- 

  
“This Council recognises the impacts that antisocial behaviour has 
on our residents, businesses and communities. 

  
This council welcomes the action taken by Government to 
announce the anti-social action plan and to make the West 
Midlands an area for hotspot policing. 

  
And this Council resolves to invite the leader to write to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to highlight the importance of this 
funding for our town centres and high streets and to work 
cooperatively with the Council’s partners to deliver this action plan 
in the coming weeks and months for local residents”. 

  
In accordance with Standing Order No.12, Councillor Khatun 
moved the following amendment to the Motion, seconded by 
Councillor Uddin:- 

  
“This Council recognises the impacts that anti-social behaviour has 
on our residents, businesses and communities. 



  
This council welcomes the action taken by Government to 
announce the anti-social action plan and to make the West 
Midlands an area for hotspot policing. This council further 
welcomes the allocation of £110,000 over a two-year period with 
£55,000 being allocated towards staff costs for one hot spot area 
in Sandwell. 

  
This Council resolves to invite the leader to write to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Simon Foster, to thank him for his 
partnership working that secured £110,000 pounds for the two-
year pilot and to highlight the importance of regular funding for our 
town centres and high streets and to work co-operatively with the 
Council’s partners to deliver the action plan in the coming weeks 
and months for local residents in the pilot area. 

  
As policing and enforcement is extremely important to the people 
of Sandwell, this council further resolves, in the Leaders 
communication to ask that Simon Foster PCC is invited to respond 
to the council to outline how funding is allocated to the West 
Midlands as a combined authority and how this is apportioned to 
Sandwell”. 

  
The amendment was accepted, the amended motion was put to 
the vote and, having been carried, it was RESOLVED accordingly. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.35pm 
(Following adjournment between 6.47pm and 7.02pm)  

 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

